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Washington Office 1400 Independence Ave SW 
Washington, DC 20250 

File Code: 6270 
2021-FS-WO-00634-F 

Date: 5/26/21 

This letter is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request dated 
October 21, 2020, and received November 2, 2020, by the U.S. Department of Agriculture's 
Forest Service Washington Office FOIA Service Center. Your request is assigned tracking 
number 2021-FS-WO-00634-F. You requested the following: 

A copy of the most recent Tabletop Exercise for Dams (Training and Exercise 
Plans for Dams) at the US Forest Service. 

For example, those might include Tabletop Exercises developed by K. S. Ware & 
Associates or Great West Engineering, Inc. for modified USFS. 

As a preliminary matter, in an email exchange dated May 13, 2021, you amended the request to 
exclude everything but the information stored in INFRA indicating if a tabletop was performed, 
including the region that preformed it. 

In response to your request, we conducted a search and found two (2) spreadsheets containing 
responsive records. These spreadsheets are released in entirety. 

The FOIA provides that requesters pay the reasonable costs for search, review, and duplication 
ofrecords. Pursuant to Title 7, Code of Federal Regulations, Subtitle A, Part 1, Subpart A, 
Appendix A, there is no charge as the amount falls below the minimum required to collect fees. 

This concludes the Forest Service's response to your FOIA request. 

The FOIA provides you the right to appeal this response. Any appeal must be made in writing, 
within 90 days from the date of this letter to the Chief, USDA Forest Service. Additionally, due 
to the concerns surrounding the COVID-19 virus we are only accepting appeals electronically at 
this time. Please email your appeal to SM.FS.WOFOIA@usda.gov. The term "FOIA APPEAL" 
should be placed in capital letters on the subject line of the email along with the FOIA case 
number assigned to your request. To facilitate the processing of your appeal, please attach a 
copy of this letter to your request as well. 

Caring for the Land and Serving People 

,,,,_ 
Printed on Recycled Paper l.J 
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If you need any further assistance or would like to discuss any aspect of your request, please do 
not hesitate to contact the FOIA Public Liaison at (202) 205-1542. Additionally, you may 
contact the Office of Government Information Services, National Archives and Records 
Administration, to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they offer. The contact 
information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services, National 
Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, MD 20740-
6001, email ogis@nara.gov; telephone at (202) 741-5770; toll free at (877) 684-6448; or 
facsimile at (202) 741-5769. 

Sincerely, 

DEBORAH 
OAKESON 

Digitally signed by 
DEBORAH OAKESON 
Date: 2021.05.26 
121414 -06'00' 

DEBORAH OAKESON 
Acting Director, Engineering, Technology and Geospatial Services 

Enclosures: two (2) spreadsheets 
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060501 06 06 BAGLEY WA01719 FULLY H EXISTING - INACTIVE (FUTURE 

NEED)
FEDERAL USDA FS YES H

080901 08 08 BIG CEDAR CREEK OK10067 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
020303 02 02 BISMARK LAKE SD01116 H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
092204 09 09 CAMPTON POND DAM NH00130 FULLY H EXISTING - EXCESS TO FS (FS TO 

DISP)
FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H 03/27/2017 KAMB, BROWN 5 Y 03/27/2022

080813 08 08 CAVE MOUNTAIN VA163005 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H 01/23/2020 DOUG MASSARO 5 Y 01/23/2025
091204 09 09 CELINA LAKE (STR. #5) IN00176 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H 12/04/2018 BROM 5 Y 12/04/2023
021503 02 02 CHAPMAN RESERVOIR CO00676 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
020301 02 02 COOK LAKE WY01044 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
090505 09 09 COUNCIL BLUFF DAM MO31755 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
081006 08 08 COVE LAKE AR00886 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H 06/16/1998 KEN CLEMENTS 5 Y 06/16/2003
090502 09 09 CRANE LAKE MO30069 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE LIMITATIONS FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
021503 02 02 CROOKED CREEK CO00678 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
020308 02 02 DALTON LAKE SD82401 H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
091302 09 09 DAY LAKE WI00821 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H 10/17/2018 BROM 5 Y 10/17/2023
100410 10 10 EXPLORER GLACIER POND DAM AK82401 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
090523 09 09 FOURCHE CREEK DAM MO31227 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
020406 02 02 FULL MOON AKA CRYSTAL_* CO00306 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
030903 03 03 GRANITE BASIN AZ10143 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
080105 08 08 GREENLEAF - CHOCCOLOCCO SITE 2 AL00004 H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
080814 08 08 HALE LAKE VA077001 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
051255 05 05 HALL MILL DAM CA00768 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
080105 08 08 HIGH ROCK LAKE - SITE 24 AL00614 H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
030903 03 03 HORSETHIEF AZ10142 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
020303 02 02 HORSETHIEF LAKE SD01118 H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
030101 03 03 HULSEY LAKE DAM AZ10159 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
051351 05 05 HUME LAKE CA10307 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H 10/04/2014 STEPHEN ROMERO 5 Y 10/04/2019
090507 09 09 HUZZAH 1 (HOWES MILL LAKE) MO32005 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
091204 09 09 INDIAN LAKE (STR. #6) IN00140 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H 12/04/2018 BROM 5 Y 12/04/2023
020308 02 02 IRON CR LAKE SD02162 H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
051253 05 05 JENKS LAKE - DAM CA10391 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
020706 02 02 KADOKA (NID) SD01172 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
021203 02 02 LAKE ISABEL CO00494 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
050452 05 05 LAKE MARY CA10388 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
020303 02 02 LAKOTA SD01136 H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
011006 01 01 LION LAKE DAM MT01571 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
090507 09 09 LOGGERS LAKE MO30002 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
050953 05 05 LOST LAKE CA82474 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
030408 03 03 LOWER LAKE MARY AZ00015 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE LIMITATIONS FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
080805 08 08 LOWER SHERANDO DAM VA015020 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H 01/23/2020 DOUG MASSARO 5 Y 01/23/2025
020306 02 02 MAJOR LAKE SD02225 H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
030306 03 03 MCCLELLAN DAM TX02130 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
020201 02 02 MEADOWLARK WY01334 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
040302 04 04 MIDDLE PINEY LAKE DAM WY01276 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE LIMITATIONS FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
020904 02 02 MILLION RESERVOIR CO00776 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
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020306 02 02 MITCHELL LAKE SD01117 H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
021008 02 02 MONARCH LAKE CO00714 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
080704 08 08 OKHISSA MS03740 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H 02/13/2019 JASIN WESBERRY 5 Y 02/13/2024
061405 06 06 OLIVE LAKE OR00341 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE LIMITATIONS FEDERAL USDA FS YES H 02/19/2020 GREAT WEST ENGINEERING INC. 5 Y 02/19/2025
011512 01 01 PARK LAKE DAM MT03842 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
080104 08 08 PAYNE LAKE AL00021 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
081107 08 08 POWHATAN NC00359 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
0519 05 05 QUAIL LAKE DAM CA00547 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
030701 03 03 RAILROAD TANK DAM AZ83000 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
081303 08 08 RATCLIFF LAKE TX03281 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
080302 08 08 ROCK CREEK DAM GA00671 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
020308 02 02 ROD & GUN FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
091204 09 09 SADDLE LAKE (STR. #1) IN82401 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H 12/04/2018 BROM 5 Y 12/04/2023
051255 05 05 SBNF 2 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
051255 05 05 SBNF 3 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
020306 02 02 SHERIDAN LAKE SD01120 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
092106 09 09 SHERWOOD LAKE WV02506 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE LIMITATIONS FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
020206 02 02 SIBLEY WY01344 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
081106 08 08 SKITTY CREEK NC00161 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
081006 08 08 SPRING LAKE AR00754 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
091204 09 09 SPRINGS VALLEY LAKE (F7) IN82404 H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
090525 09 09 STERLING HOLLOW MO 40183 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
092102 09 09 SUMMIT LAKE WV02505 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE LIMITATIONS FEDERAL USDA FS YES H 11/19/2019 BROM 5 Y 11/19/2024
080105 08 08 SWEETWATER LAKE - SITE 7 AL00615 H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
080105 08 08 TERRAPIN CREEK - SITE 31 AL00604 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
0914 09 09 TIMBRE RIDGE DAM OH82421 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
041907 04 04 TONY GROVE LAKE DAM UT10110 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H 10/18/2018 9 PARTICIPANTS 5 Y 10/18/2023
050853 05 05 UPPER LETTS CA10302 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
080805 08 08 UPPER SHERANDO SCS 27 VA015003 H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H 01/23/2020 DOUG MASSARO 5 Y 01/23/2025
030207 03 03 UPPER SHUREE POND DAM NM82401 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE LIMITATIONS FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
091403 09 09 VESUVIUS DAM OH82424 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
021006 02 02 WILDHORSE CO01984 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE FULLY OPERATIONAL FEDERAL USDA FS YES H
080211 08 08 WINONA RESERVOIR KY00260 FULLY H EXISTING - ACTIVE LIMITATIONS FEDERAL USDA FS YES H 05/01/2009 GENE BAKER 5 Y 05/01/2014
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USFS Region DAM_NAME NID_ID Exercise Date

01 LION LAKE DAM MT01571
01 PARK LAKE DAM MT03842
02 BISMARK LAKE SD01116
02 CHAPMAN RESERVOIR CO00676
02 COOK LAKE WY01044
02 CROOKED CREEK CO00678
02 DALTON LAKE SD82401
02 FULL MOON AKA CRYSTAL_* CO00306
02 HORSETHIEF LAKE SD01118
02 IRON CR LAKE SD02162
02 KADOKA (NID) SD01172
02 LAKE ISABEL CO00494
02 LAKOTA SD01136
02 MAJOR LAKE SD02225
02 MEADOWLARK WY01334
02 MILLION RESERVOIR CO00776
02 MITCHELL LAKE SD01117
02 MONARCH LAKE CO00714
02 ROD & GUN
02 SHERIDAN LAKE SD01120
02 SIBLEY WY01344
02 WILDHORSE CO01984
03 GRANITE BASIN AZ10143
03 HORSETHIEF AZ10142
03 HULSEY LAKE DAM AZ10159
03 LOWER LAKE MARY AZ00015
03 MCCLELLAN DAM TX02130
03 RAILROAD TANK DAM AZ83000
03 UPPER SHUREE POND DAM NM82401
04 MIDDLE PINEY LAKE DAM WY01276
04 TONY GROVE LAKE DAM UT10110 10/18/2018
05 HALL MILL DAM CA00768
05 HUME LAKE CA10307 10/04/2014
05 JENKS LAKE - DAM CA10391
05 LAKE MARY CA10388
05 LOST LAKE CA82474
05 QUAIL LAKE DAM CA00547
05 SBNF 2
05 SBNF 3
05 UPPER LETTS CA10302
06 BAGLEY WA01719
06 OLIVE LAKE OR00341 02/19/2020
08 BIG CEDAR CREEK OK10067
08 CAVE MOUNTAIN VA163005 01/23/2020
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08 COVE LAKE AR00886 06/16/1998
08 GREENLEAF - CHOCCOLOCCO S  AL00004
08 HALE LAKE VA077001
08 HIGH ROCK LAKE - SITE 24 AL00614
08 LOWER SHERANDO DAM VA015020 01/23/2020
08 OKHISSA MS03740 02/13/2019
08 PAYNE LAKE AL00021
08 POWHATAN NC00359
08 RATCLIFF LAKE TX03281
08 ROCK CREEK DAM GA00671
08 SKITTY CREEK NC00161
08 SPRING LAKE AR00754
08 SWEETWATER LAKE - SITE 7 AL00615
08 TERRAPIN CREEK - SITE 31 AL00604
08 UPPER SHERANDO SCS 27 VA015003 01/23/2020
08 WINONA RESERVOIR KY00260 05/01/2009
09 CAMPTON POND DAM NH00130 03/27/2017
09 CELINA LAKE (STR. #5) IN00176 12/04/2018
09 COUNCIL BLUFF DAM MO31755
09 CRANE LAKE MO30069
09 DAY LAKE WI00821 10/17/2018
09 FOURCHE CREEK DAM MO31227
09 HUZZAH 1 (HOWES MILL LAKE) MO32005
09 INDIAN LAKE (STR. #6) IN00140 12/04/2018
09 LOGGERS LAKE MO30002
09 SADDLE LAKE (STR. #1) IN82401 12/04/2018
09 SHERWOOD LAKE WV02506
09 SPRINGS VALLEY LAKE (F7) IN82404
09 STERLING HOLLOW MO 40183
09 SUMMIT LAKE WV02505 11/19/2019
09 TIMBRE RIDGE DAM OH82421
09 VESUVIUS DAM OH82424
10 EXPLORER GLACIER POND DAMAK82401
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